

IN THE
Supreme Court of Florida

AMAMIS AYALA, as State Attorney
for the Ninth Judicial Circuit

Petitioner,

Case No. SC17-653

v.

RICHARD L. SCOTT, as Governor
of the State of Florida,

Respondent

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE INNOCENCE NETWORK AND
WITNESS TO INNOCENCE
ON BEHALF OF PETITIONER**

Nina Morrison
THE INNOCENCE NETWORK
40 Worth St, Suite 701
New York, NY 10013
(212) 364-5457
nmorrison@innocenceproject.org

Seth Miller
President
INNOCENCE NETWORK
INNOCENCE PROJECT OF
FLORIDA, INC.
100 East Park Avenue
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 561-6767
smiller@floridainnocence.org

WITNESS TO INNOCENCE
1501 Cherry St.
Philadelphia, PA 19102

Russell Neufeld, Esq.
99 Hudson St., Fl 8
New York, NY 10013
(646) 613-3859

rneufeld@neufeldoffice.com

Norman Adam Tebrugge
TEBRUGGE LEGAL
2337 Ixora Avenue
Sarasota, FL 34234
(941)544-6515
Fla. Bar No. 473650
adam@tebruggelegal.com

James C. Dugan (Pro Hac
Admission Pending)
WILLKIE FARR &
GALLAGHER LLP
787 7th Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 728-8654
jdugan@willkie.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae The Innocence Network and Witness to Innocence

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. The Exercise Of Prosecutorial Discretion To Decline To Pursue The Death Penalty Protects Innocent People From Wrongful Execution. | 5 |
| II. Public Safety Interests Are Advanced by the Decision Not to Pursue Capital Punishment. | 10 |
| III. If Allowed to Stand, The Orders Set a Bad Precedent That Undermines Local Prosecutorial Independence. | 13 |
| CONCLUSION | 17 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Page(s)

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>City of Daytona Beach v. Harvey</i> , 48 So.2d 924 (Fla. 1950) | 7 |
| <i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015)..... | 1 |
| <i>McDonald v. State</i> , 957 So.2d 605 (Fla. 2007) | 6 |
| <i>Mendenhall v. State</i> , 48 So.3d 740 (Fla. 2010) | 6 |
| <i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017)..... | 14 |
| <i>State v. Henderson</i> , 27 A.2d 872 (N.J 2011) | 16 |

Statutes

| | |
|--------------------------------------|----|
| Fla. Const. Art. V § 17 (2016) | 13 |
| Fla. Stat. §27.14 (2017)..... | 3 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|----|
| ABA Standards for Prosecution Function, Standard 3-1.2(c) | 10 |
| Brandon L. Garrett & Peter J. Neufeld, <i>Invalid Forensic Science Testimony And Wrongful Convictions</i> , 95 Va. L. Rev. 1 (2009) | 14 |
| Death Penalty Information Center, <i>Innocence Database</i> , https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/innocence-and-death-penalty (last visited April 19, 2017) | 5 |
| Death Penalty Information Center, <i>Poll Shows Orange and Oseola County Voters Prefer Life Sentence Over Death Penalty</i> (Apr. 13, 2017), https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/node/6733 | 7 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| Dr. Oliver Roeder, Lauren-Brooke Eisen, & Julia Bowling, <i>What Caused The Crime Decline?</i> , Brennan Center for Justice 43-45 (2015)..... | 10 |
| Emily West, Ph.D & Vanessa Meterko, M.A., <i>Innocence Project: DNA Exonerations, 1989-2004: Review of Data and Findings from the First 25 Years</i> , 79 Alb. L. Rev. 717 (2016)..... | 12 |
| Frank R. Baumgartner, et al., <i>The Mayhem of Wrongful Liberty Documenting the Crimes of True Perpetrators in Cases of Wrongful Incarceration</i> , Paper Presented at the Innocence Network Conference 1 (Apr. 11-12, 2014), available at https://www.unc.edu/~fbaum/papers/WrongfulLiberty2014.pdf | 12, 13 |
| Innocence Project, <i>Exonerate the Innocent</i> , https://www.innocenceproject.org/exonerate/ (last visited Apr. 13, 2017)..... | 6 |
| The Innocence Project, <i>Frank Lee Smith</i> , https://www.innocenceproject.org/cases/frank-lee-smith/ (last visited Apr. 14 2017) | 9 |
| The Innocence Project, <i>Injustice in Texas: The Claude Jones Case</i> , https://www.innocenceproject.org/injustice-in-texas-the-claude-jones-case/ (last visited Apr. 14, 2017) | 9 |
| Laura Candler, <i>After Innocence: Wrongfully Convicted Of Murder, Exonerated Days Before Execution Date</i> , WUNC 91.5 (June 10, 2013), http://wunc.org/post/after-innocence-wrongfully-convicted-murder-exonerated-days-execution-date#stream/0 | 8 |
| Letter from FBI Director James Comey to U.S. Governors (June 10, 2016), available at https://www.fbi.gov/file-repository/second-governor-letter-061016.pdf/view | 15 |
| Michael L. Radelet & Traci L. Lacock, <i>Do Executions Lower Homicide Rates?: The View of Leading Criminologists</i> , 99 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 489 (2009) | 10 |
| Nathan Thornburgh, <i>DNA Testing Casts Doubt on Texas Man’s Execution</i> , Time (Nov. 12, 2010) http://content.time.com/time/nation/article/0,8599,2031034,00.html | 9 |
| The National Registry of Exonerations, https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/detaillist.aspx (last visited Apr. 21, 2017) | 6 |

President’s Council of Advisors on Science and Technology, Forensic Science in Criminal Courts: Ensuring Scientific Validity of Feature-Comparison Methods 1 (Sept. 2016), *available at* https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files/microsites/ostp/PCAST/pcast_forensic_science_report_final.pdf.....15

Press Release, FBI Testimony on Microscopic Hair Analysis Contained Errors in at Least 90 Percent of Cases in Ongoing Review (Apr. 20, 2015), *available at* <https://www.fbi.gov/news/pressrel/press-releases/fbi-testimony-on-microscopic-hair-analysis-contained-errors-in-at-least-90-percent-of-cases-in-ongoing-review>16

Torin McFarland, *The Death Penalty vs. Life Incarceration: A Financial Analysis*, 7 *Susquehanna U. Pol. Rev.* 46 (2016)11
